UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
----X
NORTH AMERICAN KARAOKE-WORKS TRADE
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Case No.

Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant,

06-cv-

5158(LTS)(MHD)

-against-

ECF CASE

ENTRAL GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC,

Defendant-Counterclaimant,

-against-

SAM CHAN and RAY YIM,

Counterclaim Defendants.

-----X

COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COUNTERCLAIM

DAVID J. HOFFMAN

ATTORNEY AT LAW

29 BROADWAY 27[™] FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006 TEL: (212) 425-0550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
I.EGI Fails to State a Claim for Copyright Infringement
A. EGI's Failure to Identify the Works is Fatal
B. EGI Fails to State an Extraterritorial Claim
II.EGI Fails to State a Claim for Contributory Infringement
A. EGI's Failures to State a Claim for Direct Infringement are Fatal to its Claim for Contributory Infringement
B. EGI has Failed to Allege Substantial Participation by Messrs. Chan and Yim
C. Mr. Chan and Mr. Yim Cannot be Vicariously Liable for Copyright Infringement
III.EGI's Claims Under the Lanham Act Fail !
IV.EGI's State Law Claims Must Fail
A. EGI's Claims Under General Business Law §§349-350 Fail
B. EGI's Claims Under General Business Law §360-1 and General
Business Law §133 Fail 6
C. EGI's Claim for Unfair Competition Must Fail
D. EGI's Claim for an Accounting Must Fail
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Virgin Records, Ltd., 91 F.Supp.2d 628, 634
(S.D.N.Y. 2000)
Brought to Life Music, Linc. v. MCA Records, Inc., 2003 U.S.
Dist LEXIS 1967, *4 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)
Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of America, Inc., 4 N.Y.3d 540
(2005)
Kelly v. LL Cool J, 145 F.R.D. 32, 36 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)
Marvullo v. Gruner & Jahr, 105 F.Supp.2d 225, 232 (S.D.N.Y.
2000)
North American Thought Combine, Inc. v. Kelly, 2003 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 2271 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)
Quantitative Financial Software, Ltd. v. Infinity Financial
Technology, Inc., 1998 WL 427710 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)
Softel, Inc. v. Dragon Medical and Scientific Communications,
<u>Inc.</u> , 118 F.3d 955, 971 (2d. Cir 1997)
Solomon v. Bell Atlantic Corp., 9 A.D.3d 49 (1st Dep't. 2004)
Statutes
General Business Law §§349-350
General Business Law §133
General Business Law §350
General Business Law §350-a
General Business Law §360-1

The North American Karaoke-works Trade Association, Inc. ("NAKTA"), Sam Chan and Ray Yim, Plaintiff-Counterclaim

Defendants in this action, move to dismiss the counterclaims

asserted by Entral Group International, LLC ("EGI"), Defendant
Counterclaimant under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
